## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE SECOND SESSION, 2020

January 28, 2020

Mr. Speaker:

Your LABOR, VETERANS & MILITARY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

## HOUSE BILL 30

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it DO PASS, amended as follows:

- 1. On page 1, line 14, after "AND", insert "CERTAIN".
- 2. On page 9, line 3, before "VETERANS", insert "RECENT".
- 3. On page 9, lines 6 and 7, remove the brackets and the line through "as soon as practicable".
  - 4. On page 9, line 7, before "no", insert "but".
- 5. On page 9, line 7, strike "thirty" and insert in lieu thereof "sixty".
- 6. On page 9, line 8, remove the brackets and the line through "a recent".
  - 7. On page 10, line 18, before "veteran", insert "recent".
- 8. On page 10, between lines 22 and 23, insert a new Paragraph (1) to read:
- "(1) "licensing fee" means a fee charged at the time an application for a professional or occupational license is submitted to the state agency, board or commission and any fee charged for the processing of the application for such license; "licensing fee" does not include a fee for an annual inspection or examination of a licensee or a fee charged for copies of documents, replacement licenses or other expenses related to a professional or occupational license;".
  - 9. Renumber succeeding paragraphs.
- 10. On page 11, strike lines 17 through 21, and insert in lieu thereof:

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE SECOND SESSION, 2020

HLVMC/HB 30 Page 2

"(3) "recent veteran" means a person who has received an honorable discharge or separation from military service within the three years immediately preceding the date the person applied for a professional or occupational license pursuant to this section."".,

and thence referred to the STATE GOVERNMENT, ELECTIONS & INDIAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

		Eliseo Lee Alcon, Chair	
Adopted	(Chief Clerk)	Not Adopted	(Chief Clerk)
	Date		
Yes: 8 No: 0 Excused: E		O Against	

.216748.1

 $Z:\CommRep\HB0030LV1.wpd$